. 400 S. Vicentia Ave.
Clty of Corona Corona, CA 92882
Legislation Details (With Text)
File #: 18-1941 Version: 1 Name:
Type: Agreement Status: Passed
File created: 7/5/2018 In control: City Council
On agenda: 7/18/2018 Final action:
Title: City Council consideration to execute the SB 132 Funding Agreement with Riverside County

Transportation Commission for funding of the McKinley Street Grade Separation Project, No. 2012-12;
authorize the City Manager, or his designees, to execute the Professional Services Agreement with
Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc. in the amount of $9,833,393; authorize the Purchasing Manager to
issue a purchase order to Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc. in the amount of $9,833,393; and award of
RFP.

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Exhibit A - Location Map, 2. Exhibit B - Bridge Rendering, 3. Exhibit C - Agreement, 4. Professional
Services Agreement, 5. Presentation, 6. McKinley Separation PPT - Design Award Revised 7-18-18

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
7/18/2018 1 City Council accepted Pass
AGENDA REPORT

REQUEST FOR CITY COUNCIL ACTION

DATE: 7/18/2018

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members
FROM: Public Works Department

SUBJECT:

City Council consideration to execute the SB 132 Funding Agreement with Riverside County
Transportation Commission for funding of the McKinley Street Grade Separation Project, No. 2012-
12; authorize the City Manager, or his designees, to execute the Professional Services Agreement
with Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc. in the amount of $9,833,393; authorize the Purchasing Manager
to issue a purchase order to Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc. in the amount of $9,833,393; and award
of RFP.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
That the City Council:

1. Approve the Funding Agreement between Riverside County Transportation Commission and

City of Corona Page 1 of 5 Printed on 5/3/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 18-1941, Version: 1

the City of Corona for funding of the McKinley Street Grade Separation.

2. Authorize the Mayor to execute the Funding Agreement between the Riverside County
Transportation Commission and the City of Corona.

3. Increase revenue estimates in the amount of $84,450,000.00 in the Public Works Capital
Grants Fund (Fund 243), and appropriate the same amount for McKinley Street Grade
Separation Project (CIP 69370) in the same fund.

4. Award Request for Proposal (RFP) 18-046CA, titled “Environmental, Right-of-Way and
Engineering Design Services for McKinley Street Grade Separation” to Biggs Cardosa
Associates, Inc. for the total amount of $9,833,393, and waive any and all minor irregularities
in the proposal.

5. Authorize the City Manager, or his designees, to execute the Professional Services Agreement
with Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc., for the total amount of $9,833,393.

6. Authorize the Purchasing Manager to issue a Purchase Order to Biggs Cardosa Associates,
Inc. for the total amount of $9,833,393 for design services and approve necessary change
orders and/or amendments up to the amount provided by the Corona Municipal Code Section
3.08.070(1).

ANALYSIS:

In 2006, the City of Corona and the Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC) worked
collaboratively to successfully place the McKinley Street / BNSF Railroad Grade Separation Project
in the top priority tier of at-grade railroad crossings in the Alameda Corridor East (ACE) of Riverside
County. Projects placed in the top priority tier typically involve railroad crossings characterized by
high train and vehicular traffic volumes, extensive vehicle delay and emissions, and have seen one or
more traffic incidents in recent years.

In 2006, and again in 2008, RCTC developed a funding strategy to serve as a blueprint for
constructing many of these at-grade railroad crossings. In March 2012, RCTC adopted the Grade
Separation Priority Update Study for Alameda Corridor East (Riverside County), which placed the
McKinley Street / BNSF Grade Separation Project in the No. 1 group of the top priority tier. In 2015,
the City of Corona was notified that the McKinley Street / BNSF Railroad Grade was granted
$2,400,000 for the design phase under Program Supplement Agreement NO28.

In March 2017, Senate Bill 132 (SB 132) funded the construction of the Riverside County
Transportation Efficiency Corridor. The bill provided $84.45 million to McKinley Grade Separation as
one out of five critical projects in Riverside County. With SB 132 funding comes a key schedule
driver, the deadline to spend (encumber and liquidate) the allocated funding by June 30, 2023.

Improving mobility has been a challenge to Riverside County due to rapid population growth and the
imbalance of jobs and housing. This has increased commuter traffic between the Inland Empire, Los
Angeles and Orange Counties. The growth in goods movement has exacerbated traffic congestion
as trucks compete with passenger vehicles for roadway space. The increase in warehousing and the
growth in the flow of goods for truck and rail will further strain current transportation infrastructure in
Riverside County. Recognizing the significant traffic congestion that Riverside County residents face
every day, the State of California has dedicated the budget trailer bill, Senate Bill 132, in the amount
of $427 million for the Riverside County Transportation Efficiency Corridor (RCTEC) payable from the
State Highway Account, and State Transportation Fund to improve five (5) major transportation
projects in Western Riverside County. The McKinley Street Grade Separation Project is one out of
five awarded projects, and it received $84.45 million in funding. With an expenditure deadline of June

City of Corona Page 2 of 5 Printed on 5/3/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 18-1941, Version: 1

30, 2023, the State of California, Riverside County Transportation Commission, the County of
Riverside, and other stakeholders are implementing new innovative strategies to accelerate
completion of all five projects. De-obligation of the received federal funds accelerated project
development to help meet the expenditure deadline by eliminating the need to address environmental
clearance under National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA).

On April 25, 2018, Request for Proposals (RFP) 18-046CA titled “Environmental, Right-of-Way and
Engineering Design Services for McKinley Street Grade Separation” was formally advertised in the
Sentinel Weekly News and posted on the City of Corona website.

Three (3) proposals were received by the due date of May 23, 2018, and subsequently reviewed by a
panel of professional engineers. The following is a summary of the proposal scoring results:

Firm Location
1 | Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc. Orange
2 | TYLIN International Ontario
3 | IDC Consulting Engineers, Inc. Rancho Cucamonga

Proposals were received from Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc., TYLIN International, and IDC
Consulting Engineers, Inc. Staff reviewed the proposals, conducted interviews, ranked the firms
based on experience and expertise, and recommends award to Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc.

Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc. (BCA) was selected as the top firm by the panel. It is believed that
the BCA team possesses the skills and experience necessary to successfully execute the scope of
work for the project. The Project Manager working with BCA has over twenty-eight years’ experience
with extensive design and management experience in the preparation of Plans, Specifications and
Estimates for grade separation and bridge design. In addition, BCA has completed over 100 grade
separation and rail-related projects in California.

COMMITTEE ACTION:
Not applicable.

STRATEGIC PLAN:

This item supports the City’s Strategic Plan Goal 1: Promote Public Safety; Objective C: Ensure
adequate funding for investments and improvements in infrastructure that support public safety.
Completion of the proposed project will repair, replace, and install infrastructure improvements that
contribute to the safety and mobility of Corona residents.

FISCAL IMPACT:
The estimated design costs for this project are outlined as follows:

=T [ | o R $9,833,393.00
(@] a1 {190 =Y o (o3 0 $100,000.00
Design SUPPOM SEIVICES ...t e eeieeeesieeieieeiaieeeees $600.000.00
Total Estimated Design Costs ... $10,533,393.00

Funding for the project is available in the Capital Improvement Project Budget as follows:

City of Corona Page 3 of 5 Printed on 5/3/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 18-1941, Version: 1

Account Name Fund Account Amount
Public Works Transportation Grant — Local Trans 243 69370 $1,979,774.00
Gas Tax 222 69370 $82,374.00
Measure A 227 69370 $1,000,000.00
TUMF - WRCOG 479 69370 $1,458,185.00
SB 132 243 69370 $84,450,000.00
Total $88,970,333.00
07/01/18
Est. | Budgeted | Budgeted | o = poonce | 06/30119 Est.
Fund Revenues/ | Expenditures/
Fund x " Impacts Fund Balance
Sources Uses
Balance
PW +$84,450,000
Transportation Revenue
Grants/Agreement | © 2886 | $2,403,000 $0 ($84,450,000) | ©2:405886
Fund* Appropriation
ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS:

Grade separation projects are Statutorily Exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), and no environmental analysis or technical study are required. However, the City being a
responsible steward to the community, is proposing to perform an environmental analysis outside of
the requirements of CEQA as part of this design contract.

PREPARED BY: PETER RAMEY, PROJECT MANAGER

REVIEWED BY: TOM KOPER, P.E., ASSISTANT PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR

REVIEWED BY: NELSON D. NELSON, P.E., PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR

REVIEWED BY: KIM SITTON, FINANCE MANAGER

REVIEWED BY: JENNIFER SCHAEFER, FINANCE MANAGER

REVIEWED BY: CITA LONGSWORTH, PURCHASING MANAGER

REVIEWED BY: KERRY D. EDEN, ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER/ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
DIRECTOR

REVIEWED BY: MICHELE NISSEN, ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER

SUBMITTED BY: DARRELL TALBERT, CITY MANAGER

City of Corona Page 4 of 5 Printed on 5/3/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 18-1941, Version: 1

Exhibits: “A” - Location Map
“B” - Bridge Rendering
“C” - SB 132 Funding Agreement

City of Corona Page 5 of 5 Printed on 5/3/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

